

Republic of the Philippines CITY OF BACOOR Province of Cavite

THE SANGGUM AND

2:20.PM

RECE

BACODR

OFFICE OF THE CITY VICE MAYOR

TRANSMITTAL

To: THE OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

Re: City Resolution and Ordinances from the Sangguniang Panlungsod

Date: 14 September 2023

Our office is appropriately forwarding the following Resolutions and Ordinances we received when the **Hon. Rowena Bautista-Mendiola** assumed as Acting Mayor on August 29, 2023 to September 22, 2023 as appointed by City Mayor the **Hon. Strike B. Revilla**, thru Memorandum No. 44-A Series of 2023.

- City Resolution No. 2023-330, Series of 2023 entitled: "A RESOLUTION CONCURRING IN THE APPOINTMENT OF ATTY. KIM NYCA R. LOFRANCO AS THE CITY GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT HEAD I (CITY LEGAL OFFICER I) UNDER THE CITY LEGAL SERVICES OFFICE OF THE CITY OF FGOVERNMENT OF BACOOR, PROVINCE OF CAVITE";
- 2. City Resolution No. 2023-331, Series of 2023 entitled: "A RESOLUTION INTERPOSING NO OBJECTION TO THE INTENT OF EXPLORER GAMING CORPORATION TO OPERATE ELECTRONIC BINGO, E-GAMES AND OTHER PAGCOR GAMING ACTIVITIES, PHILIPPINE CHARITY SWEEPSTAKES OFFICE (PCSO) LOTTERY AND PCSO GAMING ACTIVITIES AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN THE CITY OF BACOOR, CAVITE";
- 3. City Resolution No. 2023-332, Series of 2023 entitled: "A RESOLUTION INTERPOSING NO OBJECTION TO THE INTENT OF THREE BROTHERS GAMING CORPORATION TO OPERATE ELECTRONIC BINGO, E-GAMES AND OTHER PAGCOR GAMING ACTIVITIES, PHILIPPINE CHARITY SWEEPSTAKES OFFICE (PCSO) LOTTERY AND PCSO GAMING ACTIVITIES AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN THE CITY OF BACOOR, CAVITE";
- 4. City Resolution No. 2023-333, Series of 2023 entitled: "A RESOLUTION INTERPOSING NO OBJECTION TO THE INTENT OF ESCALERA GAMING CORPORATION TO OPERATE ELECTRONIC BINGO, E-GAMES AND OTHER PAGCOR GAMING ACTIVITIES, PHILIPPINE CHARITY SWEEPSTAKES OFFICE (PCSO) LOTTERY AND PCSO GAMING ACTIVITIES AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN THE CITY OF BACOOR, CAVITE";
- City Ordinance No. 306-2023, Series of 2023 entitled: "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE POSITION TITLES OF THE POSITIONS CREATED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD FOR THE LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENTS PROMOTIONS OFFICE (LEDIPO) UNDER THE CITY ORDINANCE NO. 286-2023 SO THAT IT WILL CONFORM WITH PERTINENT POLICIES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT", and;

6. City Ordinance No. 309-2023, Series of 2023 entitled: "AN ORDINANCE INSTITUTIONALIZING THE "SPECIAL BACOOR RESIDENTS JOB CREATION PROGRAM" AS PART OF THE POVERTY ALLEVIATION PROGRAM OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF THE CITY OF BACOOR, CAVITE. AMENDING VARIOUS PROVISIONS OF THE CITY ORDINANCE NO. 35-2012, AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS HEREOF", which was approved by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for your appropriate action.

.

Submitted by: 🖄

÷

R

DANILO DUETULIO BRIZUELA Local Legislative Staff Office of the Vice Mayor